
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-Chair), Kent, 

Baxter, Lomas, Pavlovic, Ravilious, Steels-Walshaw and 
Webb 
 

Date: Thursday, 13 June 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any decisions 
made on items* on this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic 
Services by 5:00 pm on Thursday, 20 June 2024. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 



 

 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according 

to the following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not 
participate in the discussion 
or vote, and leave the 
meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak 
on the item only if the 
public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion 
or vote, and leave the 
meeting unless you hav
[...]
rvices.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Forward Plan   (Pages 15 - 22) 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 
Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. Re-Procurement of Sexual Health and 
Contraception Services – Approval required 
to enter into interim service contract 
arrangements for up to 12 months.   

(Pages 23 - 90) 

 This report seeks approval for the Re-Procurement of Sexual 
Health and Contraception Services and approval to enter into 
interim service contract arrangements for up to 12 months. 
 

6. Air Quality Annual Status Report 2024   (Pages 91 - 238) 
 The report details the latest (2023) air quality monitoring results 

for York and progress on achieving measures in City of York 
Council’s (CYC) current Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3) to 
deliver further improvements in air quality.  The report also 
provides an update on York’s Fourth Air Quality Action Plan 
(AQAP4). 
 

7. York Learning Accountability Agreement 
2024/25   

(Pages 239 - 274) 

 The purpose of this report is to gain approval to submit the 
accountability statement, relating to the Adult Skills Fund (ASF) 
grant received by York Learning on an annual basis. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services officer:  
  
Name: Robert Flintoft: 

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 E-mail – Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk   
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 9 May 2024 

Present 
 
 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-
Chair), Coles, Kent, Lomas, Pavlovic and 
Webb 
 
Cllr Ayre 
 
Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director Children’s 
Services 
Sara Storey - Corporate Director of Adult 
Services and Integration 
Peter Roderick – Director of Public Health 
Pauline Stuchfield - Director of Customer & 
Communities 
Claire Foale - Assistant Director Policy and 
Strategy 
Laura Williams – Assistant Director of 
Customer & Communities 
Dan Moynihan - Senior Lawyer & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 
Denis Southall – Head of Housing 
Phil Truby - Public Health Specialist 
Practitioner Advanced 
Mac Thomas – Chief Executive - Veritau 
 

Apologies Councillors Ravilious 

 
120. Declarations of Interest (17:31)  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  
 
Cllr Kilbane declared that he had a prejudicial interest in relation 
to minute 127 as his partner worked for SASH a youth 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



homelessness charity that works across York, North and East 
Yorkshire. 
 
Cllr Webb declared that he had a prejudicial interest in relation 
to minute 130 as a director of Veritau.  
 
Cllr Pavlovic noted that he had a non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to minute 127 as he had previously worked in 
resettlement services.  
 
 

121. Exclusion of Press and Public (17:32)  
 
Resolved: That the Committee would not require the excluding 

of press and public to discuss agenda items 11 and 
12.  

 
 

122. Minutes (17:34)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

16 April 2024 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

123. Public Participation (17:34)  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Violet Cannon from York Travellers Trust highlighted the work of 
the trust to tackle disadvantages faced by the Traveller 
community. She welcomed the commitment from the Council 
regarding co-working and commitments on housing but 
highlighted that issues remained around areas such as health 
that required investment.  
 
 

124. Forward Plan (17:38)  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 
 

Page 2



125. Building a smokefree generation in York: approving use of 
the Local Stop Smoking Services and Support Grant (17:39)  
 
The Director of Public Health introduced the report highlighting 
that 1 in 2 smokers would die from affects relating to smoking. 
He confirmed that the rate of smoking was decreasing but that 
the aim should be to create a smoke free generation. He 
confirmed that the report sought to use additional grant funding 
to bolster the number of health trainers and expand the 4 week 
offer of support to 10 weeks for those trying to quit smoking.  
 
The Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social 
Care welcomed the opportunity for additional invest
[...]
 2024 for the provision of Specialist Sexual 
Health Services (“SSHS”) across the city. Executive also granted 
related approvals regarding the SSHS Section 75 arrangements 
and permission to re-tender in the event a Section 75 process was 
not able to conclude.  The related report is set out in Annex A. 

 
2. For residents in York, a SSHS Section 75 agreement would bring 

together the ‘offer’ in York around an integrated model of sexual 
health services, encompassing sexual health advice, prevention 
and promotion, contraception, and Sexually Transmitted Diseases 
(STIs) testing. In the context of challenging finances for sexual 
health services nationally (recently highlighted by a report from the 
Women and Equalities Parliamentary Select Committee into ‘The 
prevalence of sexually transmitted infections in young people and 
other high-risk groups’), this arrangement constitutes the best 
possible model for delivering value and increasing quality in sexual 
health services in the city. This in turn will affect a large number of 
residents, in terms of good sexual health, prevention of infection, 
family planning, and the key preventative roles of these services in 
other areas such as healthy relationships, safeguarding, and 
domestic abuse.  

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 34 

  
3. Since the Executive approval in 2023 however, the complexity of 

the negotiations for this Section 75 arrangement, together with the 
challenging financial envelope available for the service, has led to 
delays in the process which means that the deadline of completion 

by 1 July 2024 is now considered highly unlikely. As such, to 
ensure Sexual Health provision in York continues and to allow 
analysis and negotiation regarding the SSHS Section 75 
agreement to continue this report seeks approval to enter an 
interim service contract arrangements for up to 12 months. 

 
4. The interim service arrangements proposed are:   

 
(a) to vary and extend the current Integrated Se
[...]
has been tasked to work within the set financial envelope. There 

may therefore be some re-specification of outcomes needed 

throughout the contract life and thus we have not built any 

additional savings into the contract value. 

 

18. The cost of these contracts and annual uplifts has been built into 

Public Health’s five-year financial plan and we have set aside 

budget to reflect this course of action. The cost of this “bridging” 

proposal is in line with the previous estimated cost of the pooled 

arrangement being in place from 1st July 2024. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
19. Executive Members are asked to accept the recommendation of 

Option 2 within the Options Appraisal and Evidential Basis section 
of this report, and: 

    
a. Approve a 6 month + 6-month variation and extension to the 

existing Integrated Sexual Health Services contract with York and 

Scarborough NHS Hospitals Trust from 1st July 2024 and 1st 

January 2025 and to delegate to the Director of Public Health (in 

consultation with the Head of Procurement and the Director of 

Governance or their delegated officers) the authority to take such 

steps as are necessary to agree, award and enter the resulting 

variation and extension agreement.  

 

b. Approve the proposed staged approach in relation to service 

changes to the Integrated Sexual Health Services contract as set 

out in this report at paragraph 5 and to delegate to the Director of 

Public Health (in consultation with the Head of Procurement and 

the Director of Governance or their delegated officers) the 

authority to take such steps as are necessary to conduct review, 

consultation and negotiations and subsequent authority to agree 

and entre into any resulting variation agreement(s) agreed.  

 

c. Approve the award (subject to the satisfactory conclusion of any 

related procurement processes) of a 6 month + 6 month contract 

from 1st July 2024 and 1st January 2025 for a LARC Service 

contract to Nimbuscare Limited and to delegate to the Director of 

Page 28



Page 7 of 34 

Public Health (in consultation with the Head of Procurement and 

the Director of Governance or their delegated officers) the 

authority to take such steps as are necessary to agree, award and 

enter any resulting agreement.  

 

d. Approve the continuation of negotiations and (in the event of 

successful negotiations and review) the entry into a Section 75 

Partnership Agreement with York and Scarborough Hospital NHS 

Trust under Section 75 of the National Health Services Act 2006 

and to delegate to the Director of Public Health (in consultation 

with the Head of Procurement and the Director of Governance or 

their delegated officers) the authority to take such steps as are 

necessary to agree, award and enter the resulting agreement to 

commence on or before 1st July 2025.  

 

e. In the event that the Section 75 arrangements at (d) cannot be 

agreed or are not viable, to delegate authority to the Director of 

Public Health in consultation with the Executive Member for Adult 

Social Care and Public Health, to approve the carrying out of an 

appropriate procurement process and to delegate to the Director of 

Public Health (in consultation with the Head of Procurement and 

the Director of Governance or their delegated officers) the 

authority to take such steps as are necessary to procure, award 

and enter into the resulting contract. 

 
Reason: The above will secure the sexual health service and 
LARC provision in the short term whilst negotiations continue to 
potentially enable a Section 75 partnership agreement to be 
agreed and put in place. The Section 75 agreement is proposed to 
last for up to 10 years, the requirement to ensure that this is 
completed in the most robust way is essential as over the lifetime 
of the Section 75 agreement the budget allocation will be more 
than £18 million. In the event of Executive approving the above 
recommendations officers will conduct all necessary review and 
procedure in accordance with the Contact Procedure Rules 
("CPRs”). This will include the undertaking of a CPR 26 waiver 
process internally (in accordance with CPR 26.2).  
 
 

 

Page 29



Page 8 of 34 

Background 
 
18. Approval for CYC to enter into a Section 75 agreement with York 

and Scarborough NHS Trust was agreed at the executive meeting 
held on 16 March 2023. A copy of this paper is set out at Annex A.  

 
19. At that time the proposal was to enter into a Section 75 

Partnership Agreement with York and Scarborough Hospital NHS 
Trust for an integrated sexual health and contraception service, 
with a fall-back approval to conduct a procurement process in the 
event a Section 75 was unable to be concluded with the Trust. 

 
20. On 16 March 2023 executive approved the proposal to “enter into 

a Section 75 Partnership Agreement with York and Scarborough 
Hospital NHS Trust for an integrated sexual health and 
contraception service, with a fall-back approval to conduct a 
procurement process in the event a Section 75 is unable to be 
concluded with the Trust.” 

 
21. Since then, however, the complexity of the negotiations for this 

Section 75 arrangement, together with the challenging financial 
envelope available for the service, has led to delays in the process 
which means that the deadline of completion by 1 July 2024 is now 
considered highly unlikely. As such, to avoid a gap in Sexual 
Health provision in York and to allow analysis and negotiation 
regarding the SSHS Section 75 agreement to continue this report 
seeks approval to enter into interim service contract arrangements 
for up to 12 months. 

 
22. The provision of free, comprehensive, open access sexual health 

and contraceptive services is a mandated Public Health function of 
local authorities as part of the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 
Sexual health is an important part of public health and is funded 
via the ring-fenced Public Heal
[...]
to a Section 75 Partnership Agreement with York 
and Scarborough Hospital NHS Trust under Section 75 of 
the National Health Services Act 2006 and to delegate to 
the Director of Public Health (in consultation with the 
Director of Governance of his delegated officers) the 
authority to take such steps as are necessary to agree, 
award and enter the resulting agreement to commence 
from 1st July 2024.  

b) In the event that the Section 75 arrangements at (a) 
cannot be agreed or are not viable, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health, to approve the carrying out of an appropriate 
procurement process and to delegate to the Director of 
Public Health (in consultation with the Director of 
Governance or his delegated officers) the authority to take 
such steps as are necessary to procure, award and enter 
into the resulting contract. 

c) Approve the establishment of a Joint Management Board 
between the Council and the Trust to oversee the 
development of the Section 75 Partnership Agreement 
and develop a joint accountability framework.  

Page 43



Page 22 of 34 

d) Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to 
manage the contract, monitor performance and outcomes 
including any variations and planned extensions in 
consultation with appropriate council officers and the 
Executive Member with the portfolio for Public Health as 
per City of York Council policy and procedures.  

Reason: Entering into a Section 75 Partnership Agreement with York 
and Scarborough Hospital NHS Foundation Trust will allow the Council 
to continue to work collaboratively to deliver a high quality and trusted 
sexual health service that meets the needs of residents. This approach 
will secure the future of the service provision at a time of constrained 
budgets and workforce challenges and ensure that the service is 
sustainable over the next 10 years.  

Background 

11. City of York Council became responsible for commissioning sex
[...]
t 1995 (as amended by the Environment Act 
2021) and subsequent regulations.  It also ensures local 
transparency with respect to publication of air quality data and 
progress with measures in CYC’s current Air Quality Action Plan. 

7. Not submitting an ASR to DEFRA for appraisal within the required 
timescales would mean that CYC is not fulfilling statutory 
requirements and may also weaken York’s ability to attract future 
DEFRA funding for air quality related initiatives.   

Policy Basis for Decision 

8. The ASR has been produced as part of our statutory duties 
required by the Local Air Quality Management framework under 
the Environment Act 1995 (as amended) and provides an update 
on CYC’s latest Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP4). CYC’s AQAP is 
fully aligned to the Council Plan and reflects ambitions contained 
within our 10-Year Strategies covering climate, health and 
wellbeing and the economy.  

Financial Strategy Implications 

9. There are no specific financial implications associated with 
submission of the ASR to DEFRA, but delivery of measures to 
improve air quality will require both capital and revenue funding.  
Ongoing monitoring of air quality in the city also requires ongoing 
revenue funding. Any request for funding will follow the council’s 
budgetary (capital & revenue) process.   

Recommendation and Reasons 

10. The Executive is asked to:  

Note the contents of the report (and approve the submission of the 
Annual Status Report to DEFRA), including the generally 

Page 94

https://www.york.gov.uk/CouncilPlan


Page 5 of 21 

improving trend in air pollution in recent years and progress made 
with delivery of measures in CYC’s Air Quality Action Plan. 
 
Reason: to ensure that the Executive is aware of current air quality 
position in the city including continued exceedances of objectives 
in some areas and progress made with air quality improvement 
measures. 

Background 

11. Annual Status Reports (ASRs) were introduced to aid 
transp
[...]
iameter of 2.5µm or less 

QA/QC Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

SO2 Sulphur Dioxide 

Page 237



City of York Council 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2024 105 

References 

 Local Air Quality Management Technical Guidance LAQM.TG22. August 2022. 

Published by DEFRA in partnership with the Scottish Government, Welsh Assembly 

Government and Department of the Environment Northern Ireland. 

 Local Air Quality Management Policy Guidance LAQM.PG22. August 2022. 

Published by DEFRA in partnership with the Scottish Government, Welsh Assembly 

Government and Department of the Environment Northern Ireland. 

 Chemical hazards and poisons report: Issue 28. June 2022. Published by UK 

Health Security Agency 

  Air Quality Strategy – Framework for Local Authority Delivery. August 2023. 

Published by DEFRA. 

 City of York Council’s previous LAQM Review and Assessment reports can be 

found on City of York Council’s website 

 

Page 238

https://www.york.gov.uk/AirPollutionReports


Page 1 of 10 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Executive 

Meeting date: 18/07/2024 

Report of: Pauline Stuchfield, Director Customer & 
Communities 

Portfolio of: Councillor Jo Coles Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

 

Decision Report: York Learning Accountability 
Statement 2024-25 

 

Subject of Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to gain approval to submit the 
accountability statement, relating to the Adult Skills Fund (ASF) 
grant received by York Learning on an annual basis. All providers 
in receipt of £1m or more of funding for post-16 provision have a 
statutory responsibility to produce and publish an annual 
accountability statement that reflects the needs of the local 
environment as determined by the Local Skills Improvement Plan 
(LSIP) in particular but should also detail how funding is most 
effectively used in a local context. 
 

2. This document will form part 2 of the funding agreement provided 
by the Education Skills Funding Ag
[...]
n their children) to be able to cope and become 
resilient to challenges such as the cost of living crisis. This in turn 
then potential reduces the number of individuals who seek support 
from the wider statutory services of the council.  

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
14. Executive Members are asked to approve the Accountability 

Statement at the Annex to this report ahead of publication at the 
end of June 2024. 
 
Reason:  For the service to receive funding to deliver against this 
statement we must gain agreement on contents. This agreement 
provides a framework for accountability whilst enabling us to 
receive the necessary funds to deliver the service. The document 
will also serve as the basis for wider internal conversations that will 
maximise the potential of learning for our residents. 

 

Background 
 
15. Skills for jobs: lifelong learning for opportunity and growth 

published in January 2021 laid out key reforms to post-16 technical 
education and training that aims to support people to develop the 

Page 242

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/skills-for-jobs-lifelong-learning-for-opportunity-and-growth


Page 5 of 10 

OFFICIAL 

skills needed to get good jobs and improve national productivity. 
This paper and its subsequent legislation stipulated a clear plan to 
place employers at the heart of the skills system through the 
production of an LSIP. 
 

16. The LSIP was written and published in July 2023 by an approved 
Employer Representative Body (ERB), for York and North 
Yorkshire; the West and North Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce 
being the designated ERB. 

 

17. The York and North Yorkshire LSIP report is a strategic document 
identifying clear priorities for skills in the local area. It includes the 
necessary key changes needed (or indeed what should be 
retained) to make post-16 technical education and training more 
responsive to the skills needs of employers in the area. The LSIP 
covers a fixed period of 3 years. 
 

18. 
[...]
ginalised groups going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

  

Should tracking identify no positive impacts , the strategic approaches taken will be reviewed in 
consultation to determine further potential positive action that can be taken 

  
 
 
 
 

P
age 273



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Forward Plan
	5 Re-Procurement of Sexual Health and Contraception Services – Approval required to enter into interim service contract arrangements for up to 12 months.
	Annex A EIA
	Annex B 2024 EIA sexual health changes to service

	6 Air Quality Annual Status Report 2024
	Annex A - Full 2024 Annual Status Report

	7 York Learning Accountability Agreement 2024/25
	Annex 1 Accountability Statement York 2024-25 final pending CA graphic sign off
	Annex 2 eia accountability statement




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 13 June 2024 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-
Chair), Kent, Baxter, Lomas, Pavlovic, 
Ravilious, Steels-Walshaw and Webb 

In Attendance 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillor Ayre 
 
Ian Floyd – Chief Opperating Officer 
Debbie Mitchell - Director of Finance (s151) 
Frances Harrison – Head of Legal 
Peter Roderick - Director of Public Health 
Philippa Press - Public Health Specialist 
James Gilchrist – Director of Transport, 
Environment and Planning 
Mike Southcombe - Environmental Protection 
Manager 
Laura Williams – Assistant Director 
(Customer and Communities) 
Paul Cliff - Shared Head of Adult Learning 
and Skills (York and North Yorkshire) 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None 
were declared.  
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 9 

May 2024 be approved and then signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 



3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been 3 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
however, one speaker withdrew. 
 
Steve Lilly spoke on behalf of Love Gillygate, he stated that bold 
action was needed to reduce nitrogen dioxide levels around 
Gillygate.  
 
Gwen Swinburn stated that the Council’s forward plan needed 
to give more notice of upcoming decisions. She raised concern 
that the Council did not mark the York Learning Accountability 
Statement 2024-25 as a key decision like how North Yorkshire 
Council had and that the Council failed to properly list items as 
key decision.  
 
 

4. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 
 

5. Re-Procurement of Sexual Health and Contraception 
Services – Approval required to enter into interim service 
contract arrangements for up to 12 months.  
 
The Director of Public Health introduced the report. He noted 
that the Executive had given approval in 2023 to re-procure for 
the Sexual Health and Contraception Services, however, the 
complexity of the negotiations for this Section 75 arrangement, 
together with the challenging financial envelope available for the 
service, had led to delays in the process. This meant that 
deadline of completion by 1 July 2024 was considered highly 
unlikely. Therefore, the report sought an interim service contract 
arrangements for up to 12 months, while negotiations continued. 
 
The Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social 
Care thanked officers for there work and highlighted the 
importance of sexual health and contraception services. She 
noted that budget cuts nationally had impacted sexual health 
services across the country. She noted that York currently spent 
more of its allocated health budget on sexual health services 



and that she would continue to receive briefings on how these 
services can be delivered.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved a 6 month + 6-month variation and 
extension to the existing Integrated Sexual Health 
Services contract with York and Scarborough NHS 
Hospitals Trust from 1st July 2024 and 1st January 
2025 and to delegate to the Director of Public Health 
(in consultation with the Head of Procurement and 
the Director of Governance or their delegated 
officers) the authority to take such steps as are 
necessary to agree, award and enter the resulting 
variation and extension agreement; 

ii. Approved the proposed staged approach in relation 
to service changes to the Integrated Sexual Health 
Services contract as set out in this report at 
paragraph 5 and to delegate to the Director of Public 
Health (in consultation with the Head of Procurement 
and the Director of Governance or their delegated 
officers) the authority to take such steps as are 
necessary to conduct review, consultation and 
negotiations and subsequent authority to agree and 
entre into any resulting variation agreement(s) 
agreed; 

iii. Approved the award (subject to the satisfactory 
conclusion of any related procurement processes) of 
a 6 month + 6 month contract from 1st July 2024 and 
1st January 2025 for a LARC Service contract to 
Nimbuscare Limited and to delegate to the Director 
of Public Health (in consultation with the Head of 
Procurement and the Director of Governance or their 
delegated officers) the authority to take such steps 
as are necessary to agree, award and enter any 
resulting agreement; 

iv. Approved the continuation of negotiations and (in the 
event of successful negotiations and review) the 
entry into a Section 75 Partnership Agreement with 
York and Scarborough Hospital NHS Trust under 
Section 75 of the National Health Services Act 2006 
and to delegate to the Director of Public Health (in 
consultation with the Head of Procurement and the 
Director of Governance or their delegated officers) 
the authority to take such steps as are necessary to 



agree, award and enter the resulting agreement to 
commence on or before 1st July 2025; 

v. That in the event that the Section 75 arrangements at 
(d) cannot be agreed or are not viable, to delegate 
authority to the Director of Public Health in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Adult 
Social Care and Public Health, to approve the 
carrying out of an appropriate procurement process 
and to delegate to the Director of Public Health (in 
consultation with the Head of Procurement and the 
Director of Governance or their delegated officers) 
the authority to take such steps as are necessary to 
procure, award and enter into the resulting contract. 

 
Reason: The above will secure the sexual health service and 

LARC provision in the short term whilst negotiations 
continue to potentially enable a Section 75 
partnership agreement to be agreed and put in 
place. The Section 75 agreement is proposed to last 
for up to 10 years, the requirement to ensure that 
this is completed in the most robust way is essential 
as over the lifetime of the Section 75 agreement the 
budget allocation will be more than £18 million. In 
the event of Executive approving the above 
recommendations officers will conduct all necessary 
review and procedure in accordance with the 
Contact Procedure Rules ("CPRs”). This will include 
the undertaking of a CPR 26 waiver process 
internally (in accordance with CPR 26.2). 

 
 

6. Air Quality Annual Status Report 2024  
 
The Director of Environment, Transport and Planning introduced 
the report which confirmed that Yorks air quality is improving, 
but there remains more we can do and some problem areas that 
remain outside government set limits. He explained that the 
report would put into perspective the next air quality action plan 
scheduled to be considered at the 18 July 2024 Executive 
meeting.  
 
The Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Emergency welcomed the progress made in York’s 3 hotspot 
areas but noted that the Executive were not going to be 
complacent when it came to further improvements to air quality. 



She confirmed that outside of the city centre the Council was 
also taking actions such as writing to farmers about the use of 
ammonia.  
 
The Executive Member for Transport welcomed the 
interventions undertaken by the Council to improve air quality. 
She noted that the transition to electric vehicles would not be 
enough and that the Executive recognised the need to increase 
the use of sustainable forms of public transport. She also 
highlighted how policies which improved air quality and 
sustainable transport also improved the spaces people live in 
and use.  
 
Finally the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Economy 
and Culture thanked the work of officers and the cooperation of 
residents in areas such as Gillygate and Lord Mayors Walk. He 
noted that communities worried there concerns were not taken 
seriously and hoped that the work of the Council had built trust 
that the Council would improve air quality, especially in those 
hotspot areas.    
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the contents of the report (and approve the 
submission of the Annual Status Report to DEFRA), 
including the generally improving trend in air pollution 
in recent years and progress made with delivery of 
measures in CYC’s Air Quality Action Plan. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Executive is aware of current air 

quality position in the city including continued 
exceedances of objectives in some areas and 
progress made with air quality improvement 
measures. 

 
 

7. York Learning Accountability Agreement 2024/25  
 
Officers introduced the report which sort approval to submit the 
accountability statement, relating to the Adult Skills Fund grant 
received by York Learning on an annual basis. They noted that 
the statement would highlight some of the Councils key 
objectives in relation to adult learning.   
 



The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Economy and 
Culture thanked officers for the report and noted the great work 
undertaken across York and North Yorkshire to promote adult 
learning. He welcomed the outreach work to engage with 
disenfranchised communities and promoted the service 
welcoming anyone looking to develop new skills or access new 
learning opportunities to contact York Learning.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the Accountability Statement at the Annex 
to this report ahead of publication at the end of June 
2024. 

 
Reason: For the service to receive funding to deliver against 

this statement we must gain agreement on contents. 
This agreement provides a framework for 
accountability whilst enabling us to receive the 
necessary funds to deliver the service. The 
document will also serve as the basis for wider 
internal conversations that will maximise the potential 
of learning for our residents. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6:24 pm]. 


